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budget or general levy can be made 
available for this purpose. 

February 17, 1934. 
You ask whether or not the limita­

tions of the high school budget and levr 
laws, Sections 5 and 11 of Chapter 178 
of the Laws of Montana, 1933, require 
that the cost of transportation or rent 
for students as authorized by Section 
44 of Chapter 148, Laws of 1931, as 
amended by Chapter 156, Laws of 1933, 
and as authorized hy Section 18, sub­
Chapter 4 of Chapter 1-18, Laws of 1931, 
be included within the general terms of 
preliminary budgets and general le,y 
or whether they may he provided for 
in addition to such preliminary budget 
and general levy. ·We advise you as 
follows: 

The requirements for the prelimin­
ary budget and the levy are not iden­
tical. Section 18, sub-Chapter 4 of Chap­
ter 148 of the Laws of 1931, relating 
to transportation of children by boards 
of trustees of a school district, pro­
vides that the moneys needed to defray 
the expenses of such rent of quarters 
or of such transportation may be in­
cluded in the amount to be raised by 
the special county tax for the main­
tenance of such high schools. Upon 
recommendation of the county super­
intendent the county commissioners 
may include in any high school budget 
an amount sufficient to pay for the 
transportation of or rent of quarters 
for students eligible for high school. 

This statute requires that the money 
required must be included within the 
hudget as limited and the levy as au­
thorized. Nothing in addition to the 
general budget or general levy can he 
made available for this purpose. 

Section 18, sub-Chapter 4 of Chapter 
148 of the Laws of 1931, does not au­
thorize any increase of the preliminary 
budget to carry out its provisions. Sec­
tion 11 of Chapter 178 of the Laws of 
1933 is a later statute than the statute 
in relation to the transportation of 
high school students or the expenseH 
for their rent and therefore controls. 
It is apparently intended that its re­
quirements should be a limit upon the 
taxation for all purposes; and there­
fore the expenses of transportation and 
rent of pupils cannot be made a sub­
ject to levy, except as provided in such 
Scction 11. 

Opinion No. 470. 

Poll Tax-National Gnardsmen. 

HELD: National Guardsmen, under 
Chapter 51, Laws of 1925, are not lia­
ble for poll tax, or any similar tax, 
during their term of service which in­
cludes any time when they are subject 
to call to duty. 

February 21, 1934. 
You inquire whether or not National 

Guardsmen are required to pay poll 
tax, this matter is covered by Chapter 
51 of the Laws of 1925. This chapter 
is an amendment to Section 1401 R. C. 
l\f. 1021. 

Under the provisions of the Chapter 
cited, National Guardsmen are not lia­
bel for poll tax or any similar tax dur­
ing their term of service. We take this 
to mean that at no time when they are 
subject to the call to duty would they 
be liable for the poll tax. 

Opinion No. 472. 

Salary-Wan"ants-Commissioner of 
Agricnltnre--State Officers, 

Appointive. 

HELD: Under Section 1, Article 
XVIII of the Constitution and Sections 
3555, 3556, and 3557, R. C. M., 1921, 
Stafford has the right to hold office 
as Commissioner of Agriculture until 
l!'ebruary 2, 1934 and, having dis­
charged the duties of his office to that 
date, he is entitled to his salary for 
the month of January, 1934. 

February 24, 1934. 
Your letter to us of recent date is 

as follows: "Herewith attached copy 
of letter this date received from A. H. 
Stafford as Commissioner of Agricul­
ture for the State of Montana. It is 
apparent from this letter Mr. Stafford 
is making a written demand upon me, 
as Auditor, to execute and deliver to 
him a warrant co'-ering his January, 
1934, salary. I hereby respectfully re­
quest an opinion as to whether or not, 
as State Auditor, I may legally cause 
this warrant to be executed and de­
livered." 

It appears that on April 5, 1929, J. E. 
Erickson, then Governor of Montana, 
made an order, effective June 1, 1929, 
appointing A. H. Stafford Commission­
er of Agriculture until April 1, 1933. 
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On or about Juue 1, 1929, he qualified 
as such commissionel". At the legis­
lath-e session of 1931 the Senate con­
firmed the appointment so made. Staf­
ford performed the duties of the office 
without interruption, interference or 
question from June 1, 1929, or there­
abouts, to February 2, 1934, when A. 
P. Bmce laid claim to the same by vir­
tue of his appointment thereto bv F. 
H. Cooney, Goyernor of Montana-, on 
the previous day. Other facts which 
lllay materially affect the right of one 
or other of them to the office on and 
after February 2, 1934, exist, hut we 
think they have no particular bearing 
on the situation hefore us and so re­
frain from setting them forth. 

Section 1, Article XVIII, of the Oon­
stitution, reads as follows: 

"The legislath-e assembl)' may pro­
vide for a bureau of agriculture. labor 
and industry, to be located at the capi­
tal lind he under the control of a com­
missioner appointed by the governor 
suhject to the confirmation of the sen­
ate. The commissioner shall hold his 
office for four )'ears, and until bis 
successor is appointed and qualified: 
his compensation shall be as provided 
hy law." 

Sections 3555, 3556 and 3557, Revised 
Codes 1921, prol'ide: 

"3555. There is hereby created a 
department of the government of the 
l-itate of Montana to be known as the 
'Department of Agriculture, Labor, 
aud Industry.' .. * .. 

"3556. The chief executh-e officer 
of the department of agriculture, la-
1101', and industry, hereinafter referred 
to as the commissioner of agriculture, 
l-ihall be a commissioner of agricul­
ture, to be appointed by the governor, 
hy and with the consent of the senate, 
and such commissioner. shall bold of­
fice for a term of four years or until 
his successor is appointed and quali­
fied. 

"3557. Before entering upon the 
duties of his office, the commissioner 
of agriculture shall take and sub­
scrihe the constitutional oath of of­
fice. and shall give a surety company 
boutl in' the sum of five thousand dol­
lars, conditioned for the faithful per­
formance of his duties, the cost of 
said bond to he paid by the state. The 
eommissioner shall receive an annual 
salary of five thousand dollars, pay-

ahle in the same manner as the sal­
aries of other state officers, .... *." 

Under the constitutional provision 
and the statute in pursuance thereof. 
eited aho,-e, Stafford had the right, 
apart altogether from other considera­
tions, if any, to hold the office of Oom­
missioner of Agriculture until Febru­
a 1'.1' 2, 1934, (Whether he had the right 
to hold it thereafter on any valid 
I-(round or grounds is now before the 
district court and is a matter exclusive­
ly for its determination.) and havinl-( 
discharged the duties of the office to 
that date he is entitled to receive the 
emoluments thereof for the month of 
January, 1934. (State ex reI. Sandquist 
Y. Hogers, 93 Mont. 355; 46 O .. T. 1016) 
unless some extraneous circumstances 
stand in the way. 

Therefore, it is our opinion that yon 
may lawfnlly draw and deliver to Mr. 
Stafford a warrant in payment of his 
l-ialary for the Month of January. 

Opinion No. 473. 

Counties-Claims-l\lothel"S Pensions 
-Residence. 

HI~LD: A county is not. liable fol' 
a mother's penSion unless the applicant 
shall have been a resident of the coun­
ty for at least one year prior to the 
making of aplication for pension. 

February 26, 1934. 
You have asked whether Beaverhead 

County is responsible for the granting 
of a mother's pension upon the follow­
ing facts: 

"V., his wife and two boys, horn 
.Tanuary, 1921, and ;\'lay, 1923, came 
to Montana in 1929, remaining until 
December, 11130. when they left for 
Xew York, arriving there in January 
of 1931, and where they resided until 
:March, 1933, when they left in their 
truck for Butte, Montana, arriving 
there in AUl-(ust of the same year. Not 
being able to get work. V. went into 
the 'junk' husiness and in October 
went to an abandoned COO camp in 
Beaverhead County where he took 
some junk. He was arrested, pled 
!.,'"uilty and was sentenced October 24, 
1933, for 'stealing junk,' and was tak­
en to the state penitentiary to serve 
a term of one year. His wife and sons 
were then l-ient from Butte to her fa­
ther in Arizona as Silver Bow County 
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